PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



(TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE ORDER BEARING SAME DATE)

Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, S/o Sh. Harjit Singh, R/o Flat No. 1506/2nd floor, Housefed Complex, Banur, Mohalli.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Complex, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, District Complex, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.486/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal
13.10.2018	Nil	01.12.2018	Nil	23.01.2019

Present: Sh. Kuldip Singh Walia, Appellant is absent.

Shri Jaswinder Singh, Assistant Registrar, Coop. Societies, Mohali-for

Respondents.

ORDER

The following order was made by this forum on 11.04.2019:

"Essentially, the appellant is aggrieved with the lack of vital infrastructural facilities in the residential complex of Housefed in Banur. He had made a complaint with the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali. Having not received the appropriate response, he has been constrained to file an appeal with the Commission to learn the outcome of his complaint.

Smt. Jaswant Kaur appearing on behalf of the respondents says that a couple of issues about vandalism created by students of nearby colleges have been redressed. However, his concern about the fire safety system in the complex is yet to be resolved. The respondent assures that they shall duly inform the Commission after taking up the appropriate action.

The case has come up for hearing today. In compliance with the order of the Commission the SDM had desired the Assistant Registrar (Cooperative Societies), Phase I, Mohali to apprise the appellant of the status of the fire safety apparatus in the Society and the action being

-2-

Appeal Case No.486/2019

taken to address the infirmity, if any.

None is present on behalf of the Assistant Registrar (Cooperative Societies), Mohali. He is

impleaded as a necessary party and is desired to file a written reply to the Commission before the

next date of hearing positively. Any laxity shall be viewed seriously".

The case has come up again today. Shri Jaswinder Singh, Assistant Registrar,

Cooperative Societies, Mohali is present today. He submits that the work of putting up fire system in

the locality of Society is already in operation and almost 75% of the work has already been

completed. He further states that this is likely to be completed soon. The Commission feels that the

grievance of the appellant is already under active consideration of the respondents. He has

sufficiently been informed. No further action is called for.

The appeal is disposed.

30.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

CC: The Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Milk Plant, Phase 1, SAS Nagar (Mohali).